@ Montagehandleiding
@ Montageanleitung
Fitting instruction

® Instruction de montage
@ Instrucciones de montaje

(DK) Montagevejledning
(N)) Monteringsveiledning
@ Monteringshandledning

@ Asennusohje

@ Istruzioni di montaggio

(C2) Navod k montaszi
Instrukcja montazu

® Szerelési utasitas

Partnummer: 033601
TYPE: 033601

VW Transporter (T5) Multivan
Excl.: Rockton

)
M 2003 — 2015

VW Transporter (T5) Multivan,4Motion

— Excl.: Rockton
X 2005 —» 2015

VW Transporter (T6)

Excl.: Rockton Incl.: California
X 2015 -

@“‘
&

=

ECE R55

E7 011710

Type number: 033601

3200 kg

Y

2635 kg 120 kg

D

waarde
value
Wert
valeur

14,18 kN

(c) ACPS Automotive

Date: 22-10-2025
Rev. nr. 07

104

75

L

[ 15

AN

M10x30 (10.9)

Oris

I A C PS

M10x30 (10.9)

web.tecalliance.net/acps

M16x50 (10.9)

11



http://web.tecalliance.net/acps
http://web.tecalliance.net/acps

Meegeleverde onderdelen Medfelgende komponenter ~ Componenti forniti a corredo

Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile ~ Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevrovaci dily
Provided parts Medféljande komponenter Dostarczone czgsci wymienn
Materiel de fixation joint Mukana tulevat osat Altalunk biztositott alkatrészek
Piezas incluidas
bolt size Quality Quantity Spanner
ﬁ:['::j[::ﬂ
M16x50 10.9 2 24

M10x30 10.9 7 17 SQ | | _

2xM16 (10) 2x A16

1x M10 (10)

Detail

\, 1x M10 x

oris

'ACPS

ELPLINE

www.oris-automotive.com/en/acps-automotive-aftermarket-worldwide 2111


http://web.tecalliance.net/acps
http://web.tecalliance.net/acps

75 56

(H) Ha a vonéhorgot 2 furatos vonégémbbel hasznélja, akkor egy EU engedélyes vonogémbét kell
hasznalnia 75mme-es kinyulassal és 80mm-es magassaggal, minumum az 2. oldalon talalhat6 ,D“ értékkel.
Ha a vondéhorgot 4 furatos vonégémbbel hasznalja, akkor egy EU engedélyes vonégémbot kell
hasznalnia 104mm-es kinyulassal és 75mm-es magassaggal, valamint minimum az 2. oldalon talalhat6 ,D*
értékkel. A4 furatos gdmb szereléséhez meg kell rendelnie a 019554 cikkszamu kiegészité csomagot.

(©®KNér denne treekkrog med en 2-hullet kugle bruges, skal der monteres en Eugodkendt traekkugle med en
leengde pa 75 mm og en hgjde pa 80 mm med en minimum D-veerdi, som angivet pa side 2.
Naér denne traeekkrog med en 4-hullet kugle bruges, skal der monteres en Eugodkendt traekkugle med en
lzengde pa 104 mm og en hgjde pa 75 mm med en minimum D-veerdi, som angivet pa side 2. Ved anvendelse
af treekkugle med 4 huller skal der anvendes et udvidelsessaet: Reservedelsnummer: 019-554

(GB)When using this towbar with a ball with 2 holes you have to mount an EC approved ball with a length of
75mm, a height of 80mm and with a minimum D value as mentioned on page 2.
When using this towbar with a ball with 4 holes you have to mount an EC approved ball with a length of
104mm, a height of 75mm and with a minimum D value as mentioned on page 2. If you want to mount a ball
with 4 holes you have to order an extensions set: partnumber 019-554

®Dans le cas de I'utilisation de cette attelage avec une boule a 2 trous, il faut monter une boule d’attelage
approuvée CE, a une longueur de 75mm, a une hauteur de 80mm et a une valeur D minimale indiquée a la
page 2.
Dans le cas de I'utilisation de cette attelage avec une boule a 4 trous, il faut monter une boule d’attelage
approuvée CE, a une longueur de 104mm, a une hauteur de 75mm et a une valeur D minimale indiquée a la
page 2. Si vous voulez monter une boule d’attelage a 4 trous, vous devrez commander un accessoire
supplémentaire: référence piéce: 019-554

(EDEn caso de usar este soporte de remolque con bola de 2 agujeros tiene que montar una bola de
remolque con homologacién EC, de 75mm de largo, 80mm de alto y con un minimo del valor D que aparece
enlapagina2.

En el caso de usar este soporte de remolque con bola de 4 agujeros Tiene que montar una bola de
remolque con homologacién EC, de 104mm de largo, 75mm de alto y con un minimo del valor D que aparece
en la pagina 2. Si quiere montar una bola de remolque con 4 agujeros, tiene que encargar la ampliacién con

(DDBeim Gebrauch dieser Anhéngevorrichtung mit einer Kugel mit 2 Léchern muss eine mit EC-

Genehmigung versehene Kugel montiert werden, deren Ladnge 75mm, deren Héhe 80mm betrégt und die
Uber einen mindest D-Wert verfiigt, wie auf Seite 2 beschrieben.
Beim Gebrauch dieser Anhédngevorrichtung mit einer Kugel mit 4 Léchern muss eine mit EC-
Genehmigung versehene Kugel montiert werden, deren Lange 104mm, deren H6he 75mm betragt und die
Uber einen mindest D-Wert verfugt, wie auf Seite 2 beschrieben.Wenn ein Kugelkopf mit 4 Lochern montiert
werden soll, ist ein Zusatz-Set zu bestellen: Teilenummer: 019-554

(NDBIj gebruik van deze trekhaak met een 2-gats kogel dient men een EC goedgekeurde kogel te monteren
welke voldoet aan een lengte van 75mm, een hoogte van 80mm en aan de minimale D-waarde vigs. pagina
2.
Bij gebruik van deze trekhaak met een 4-gats kogel dient men een EC goedgekeurde kogel te monteren
welke voldoet aan een lengte van 104mm, een hoogte van 75mm en aan de minimale D-waarde vigs. pagina
2. Bijmontage van een 4-gats kogel dient men een uitbreidingskit te bestellen:artikelnr.: 019-554

(NDVed anvendelse av tilhengerfestet med kuledel med 2 hull skal det monteres en 75 mm lang, 80 mm hgy
kuledel godkjentav EC, som har en minimum D-verdi nevnt pa side 2.
Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet med kuledel med 4 hull skal det monteres en 104 mm lang, 75 mm hgy
kuledel godkjent av EC, som har en minimum D-verdi nevnt pa side 2. Dersom du @nsker & montere en
kuledel med 4 hulleri, skal du bestille en utvidelsessett: Delenummer: 019-554

(s)Vid montering av denna dragbalk och kula med 2 hal: maste du montera en kula som &r EC godkand samt
vara 75mm lang, 80mm hdg och den skall ocksa ha ett minimalt D-varde, sasom det har blivit indikerat pa
sidan 2.

Vid montering av denna dragbalk och kula med 4 hal: maste du montera en kula som &r EC godkénd samt
ar 104mm lang, 75mm hdg och den skall ocksa ha ett minimalt D-varde, sdsom det har blivit indikerat pa
sidan 2. Vid montering av denna kula beh&ver du dven en ombyggnadssats : Artikelnummer : 019-554

(D lIn caso d’uso di questa struttura di traino con sfera a 2 fori, bisogna montare una sfera con approvazione

CEE, con una distanza del centro sfera dalla base di appoggio di 75 mm., con un’altezza del centro sfera dal
centro foro d’attacco di 80 mm. e con un valore D minimo come indicato a pag. 2.
In caso d’uso di questa struttura di traino con sfera a 4 fori, bisogna montare una sfera con approvazione
CEE, con una distanza del centro sfera dalla base di appoggio di 104 mm., con un’altezza del centro sfera dal
centro foro inferiore di 75 mm. e con un valore D minimo come indicato a pag. 2. Se si desidera montare una
sfera a piastra con 4 fori, ordinare il kit per alesaggio cod. 019-554

(C2)Pri pouZivani této tazni tyce s kouli se dvémi otvory musite namontovat EC schvalenou taznou kouli
dlouhou 75 mm, vysokou 80 mm, které minimalni D hodnota odpovida hodnoté uvedené na 2. strané.
Pri pouzivani této tazni tyce s kouli se ¢tyfmi otvory musite namontovat EC schvéalenou taznou kouli
dlouhou 104 mm, vysokou 75 mm, které minimalni D hodnota odpovida hodnoté uvedené na 2. strané.
Pokud chcete namontovat taznou kouli se ¢tyfmi otvory, musite objednat soupravu pro rozsifeni: Cislo
soucastky: 019-554

(POW przypadku uzycia tego 2 otworowego drgzka holowniczego z zaczepem kulistym nalezy

zamontowac¢ zaaprobowany przez Komisje Europejskg zaczep kulisty o dtugosci 75 mm i wysokosci 80 mm,
ktérego minimalna warto$¢ D odpowiada warto$ci wymienionej na stronie 2.
W przypadku uzycia tego 4 otworowego drazka holowniczego z zaczepem kulistym nalezy
zamontowa¢ zaaprobowany przez Komisje Europejskg zaczep kulisty o dlugosci 104 mm i 75 mm
wysokosci, ktérego minimalna wartos¢ D odpowiada wartosci wymienionej na stronie 2. Aby zamontowac 4
otworowy zaczep kulisty, nalezy zaméwic zestaw uzupetniajgcy. Nr akcesoriow 019-554.

3/1



@ De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.

(D> Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

® La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

® Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

@ Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

@ Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

(FIN) Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

® Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

@ Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.

Nalezy zagwarantowac wolng wysoko$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zatgczniku nr VII.
@ A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a von6gdmb elhelyezése szamara elbirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.

™ 45%max, 75 min. 75 min.

Xew0€
XeW ,og

max. 100 mm

N I

T
=
© 8
[%2] = X
g 2 2o 3
22 = £ 9 S
S o 8 T 9o -
t N < %d) 7]
. o = © @2 3 &
£ in. 65 SIS z 2o E
£ © .
min. 5 MM o 22 SoSTFH S
< 2 9 3% S oNg2
= o VLo 2 a0 [}
co 2c.§ < 96 >2 g
© s O = T .- O O
> < S >0k = g =
=1 = S EQ >
= Q0 35 g9 = o N ;
2 [ S =2 £ 3
! & 5§30 %gx=2%8=E5580
_ N [l £ 0 0558357 o .- 32
i 200 P38 0=£®Q€ETE
. Q > = O g .2 N =
= (o8 o E SO Hoo=0< 0 ©
| € — g 2§ N £ 20 90 X
£ T oS58 g o=
o T O c8>=2%c3 = ]
= 5 = c 0 2
s OB o5 oF S 2 £
= o .._‘—NQUJ"='EEa_(FE
£ EL_E_CS—E-O—"*:DO~—CH
| El © g 0 © 0 53> O% —
Sl e 55253822892
I F o282 9280 g5 2>
2 53228050560z 8 =
w S 0 B £ 8320 S
3 L@ I} T g o Caow
mEBwQQ):.ﬁLDC_>\
2o 2aoaExXrgsoS5Se N E
H.-E::UU“_CLOQ_Q
=0=- 0060028 0z o
Do0o®mao>>>waaz

?

4/11



@Bij gebruik van de trekhaak moeten de voorschriften van de van de voertuigfabrikant met

betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de maximale verticale kogeldruk in acht worden
genomen, als gebruiksaanwijzing van het voertuig en de WVTA-documentatie. Raadpleeg uw
dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht dat uw auto mag trekken. De voorschriften van deze
trekhaak mogen niet overschreden worden.

Voorafgaand aan het trekken dient u in ieder geval de secundaire aansluiting, de veiligheidsketting,
zeker te stellen, zodat de aanhanger automatisch tot stilstand komt als het trekoog losraakt.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijke overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de getrokken last,
dat wil zeggen de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens zwaar of dodelijk letsel
toebrengen aan personen in het voertuig dat de last trekt en/of omstanders.

ACPS Automotive kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek aan het product, dat is
veroorzaakt door onjuist of oneigenlijk gebruik (0.a. overbelasting) door de gebruiker of een persoon
voor wie hijaansprakelijk is.

Er mag niet worden afgeweken van de als norm vastgestelde bevestigingspunten.

Ook de nationale richtlijnen betreffende de goedkeuring van de toebehoren moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrolesysteem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende onderdelen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd worden indien
er een weegcontrolesticker kan worden getoond. De garantie geldt uitsluitend voor nieuwe
trekhaken en toebehoren. Het gebruik van gebruikte, tweedehands producten is VERBODEN en
levensgevaarlijk, waarvoor ACPS Automotive niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld.

(GB)Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer, such as the vehicle manual and

WVTA, relating to the maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading
when using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum towing
weights that apply to your vehicle. You must not exceed the relevant specifications.

Always secure the secondary coupling, the safety chain before towing, which enables the trailer to be
stopped automatically in the event of separation of the towing ball.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling of the equipment
being towed, that is a trailer, caravan or bicycle carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or
fatal injuries to persons either within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that
time.

ACPS Automotive may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by improper use
or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the user or any person for whom the
userisresponsible.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must also be observed.

All our products are adjusted upon dispatch with a weight control system.

In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with the weight control
sticker.

Guarantee is valid only for new towbars and accessories. The use of second-hand towbars is
prohibited and could be life-threatening, where ACPS Automotive cannot be held responsible.

@Bei der Nutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des Herstellers beziglich der
erlaubten maximalen Anhangelast und der maximal zuldssigen Stltzlast unbedingt einzuhalten.
Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrem Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, Gber die maximale

Anhéangelast lhres Fahrzeuges. Die angegebenen Werte durfen nicht iberschritten werden ! Die

maximale Anhangelast und Stutzlast der Anhangevorrichtung (Daten sind auf der
Montageanleitung und Typenschild vermerkt) dirfen nicht Uberschritten werden!

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle der Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner
erreicht ist, darf die Kugel der Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt

werden!

Die Uberbelastung der Anh&ngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften) kann zu

schweren Schdden am Fahrzeug und/oder der Anhéngevorrichtung fuhren.

Es dirfen keine Anderungen oder Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung vorgenommen werden !

Sie fiihren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen
ausgerUstet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentrdgern welche fir die Montage auf der

Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind, artfremde Benutzung ist verboten.

ACPS Automotive kann nicht fiir Fehler zur Verantwortung gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder
nicht bestimmungsgemafen Gebrauch (unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder

durch den Nutzer oder eine Person, fir die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist.
Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienméafiig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien Gber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufiigen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem tberprift. Im
Falle fehlender Teile kbnnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen, wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

@Vetokoukkua kayttdessa aina huomioi ajoneuvon valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta sallittua
vetopainoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuularasitusta, ajoneuvon kayttéohjetta ja WVTA

dokumentaatiota. Kysy jalleenmyyjaltasi paljonko autosi suurin sallittu vetopaino on. On kiellettya

ylittda vetokoukkua koskevat rajoitukset.

Ennen vetoa aina varmista toissijainen liitdntd, suojaketju, jotka mahdollistavat perdvaunun

automaattisen pysahtymisen vetokoukun irtautumisen tapauksessa.

Aaritapauksessa vetokoukun ylikuormitus johtaa vedetyn ajoneuvon, eli perdvaunun, asuntovaunun
tai polkupyoratelineen irtautumisen. Tdma saattaa aiheuttaa vetoajoneuvossa istuvien ja/tai

kanssakulkijoiden vakavaa tai kuolemaan johtavaa loukkaantumista .

ACPS Automotive ei ota vastuuta tuotteen sellaisista vioista, jotka aiheutuvat vaarasta tai
epaasianmukaisesta kdytdstd (muun muassa ylikuormitus) jotka johtuvat kayttajan tai kayttajan

vastuulla olevan henkilén toimesta.

Maaratyista standardikiinnityspisteista ei saa erota.
Myds osien myéntamisen kansalliset direktiivit tdytyy noudattaa.

Ennen toimitusta jokainen tuotteemme sdadetéén painotarkastussysteemin avulla.

Puuttuvan osan voimme korvata vain ja ainoastaan tarkastusta todistavaa tarraa vastaan. Takuu
kattaa vain uudet vetokoukut ja osat. Kaytettyjen, jalleenmyydyjen tuotteiden kayttdminen on

KIELLETTY ja hengenvaarallista, josta ACPS Automotive ei ole vastuussa.
5/11



®En cas de l'utilisation de la barre a remorquer les instructions du producteur du véhicule

concernant le poids maximal remorqué permis et la charge maximale verticale de la boule
doivent étre suivies. De telles instructions peuvent étre l'instruction d'utilisation du producteur du
véhicule et la documentation WVTA. Priére de vous renseigner chez le vendeur /distributeur local
du véhicule concernant le poids maximal permis que votre voiture peut remorquer. Il est interdit
d'excéder les charges données dans les instructions relatives a la barre a remorquer.

Avant de remorquer, connecter la connexion auxiliaire, la chaine de sécurité avec ses points de
fixation d'usine en tous cas. La chaine de sécurité permet I'arrét automatique de la remorque si la
connexion principale se détachait.

Dans un cas extréme, la surcharge de la barre a remorquer peut causer le détachement de
I'équipement remorqué c'est-a-dire de la remorque, de la caravane ou du support de bicyclette. La
conséquence peut étre une blessure grave ou mortelle pour les personnes se trouvant dans le
véhicule remorquant et/ou pour les piétons innocents se trouvant aupres du véhicule.

ACPS Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilité pour les défauts éventuels du produit qui
sont causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou qui n'est pas conforme ala destination prévue du produit
(y compris la surcharge) de la part de soit de I'utilisateur soit d'une personne de laquelle I'utilisateur
estresponsable.

Ilestinterditd'utiliser de points de fixation qui ne sont pas selon les normes.
Il faut suivre les lignes guides nationales relatives a I'approbation des pieces accessoires par des
autorités.

Avantleur livraison, tous nos produits sont mis au point a l'aide d'un systéme contrélant le poids.

S'ily a des piéces manquantes, nous ne pouvons satisfaire les demandes de livraison ultérieure que
si I'étiquette confirmant le contréle du poids est présentée. La garantie ne s'applique qu'aux
nouveaux barres a remorquer et qu'aux nouveaux accessoires. |l est INTERDIT d'utiliser des
produits usés, venant de deuxiéme main qui menacent aussi de mort et pour lesquels ACPS
Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilité.

AItid henvis Dem til producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladte koblingsvaegt og maksimal

vertikale kuglevaegt, samt karetgjets brugsanvisning og WVTA dokumentation, nar De bruger
treekkrogen. Sperg Deres bilforhandler/lokale forhandler om maksimal koblingsvaegt, der geelder
for Deres koretgj. Veerdier tilladt for treekkrog ma ikke overstiges.

Altid tilslut den sekundeere kobling, sikkerhedskaede til dens originale befastelsespunkt(er) far
bugsering, sadan at traileren kunne stoppe automatisk i tilfelde af, at treekkuglen kobles af.

| ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af treekkrogen medfgre for tidlig afkobling af det bugserede
udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Som felge kan det ogsa forarsage
alvorlige eller dedelige kveestelser for personer, der opholder sig enten i det bugserende keretgj
og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det pagaeldende tidspunkt.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, som opstar som falge af
forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller enhver person,
som brugeren er ansvarlig for.

Befaestelsespunkterne, som er angivet som standard, skal overholdes.
Nationale retningslinjer for officiel godkendelse af tilbeher skal ogsa overholdes.

Alle vores produkter er kontrolleret far afsendelse vha. et vaegtstyresystem.

| tilfeelde af manglende dele kan vi kun acceptere en anmodning om erstatning hvis en sticker
foreligger, der attesterer, at vaegtkontrol er blevet udfert. Garantien gaelder kun for nye treekkroge og
tilbehar. Brug af brugte treekkroge er forbudt og kan medfare livsfare, som ACPS Automotive ikke
kan holdes ansvarlig for.

@ Fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo, al manuale del veicolo e alla

documentazione WVTA, relative al peso rimorchiabile massimo ammissibile e al carico massimo
della sfera verticale quando si usa il gancio di traino. Chiedere al produttore del veicolo o al
rivenditore locale quant'e il peso massimo trainabile ammesso per il veicolo. Non superare i
valori consentiti per il gancio di traino.

Prima di trainare collegare sempre l'attacco secondario, la catena di sicurezza, ai punti d'attacco
prefabbricati per rendere possibile I'arresto automatico del rimorchio in caso di sganciamento della
sfera ditraino.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del gancio di traino potrebbe comportare il precoce sganciamento del
dispositivo trainato, sia che si tratti d'un rimorchio, d'una roulotte o d'un portabiciclette. Di
conseguenza cio potrebbe causare lesioni gravi o mortali alle persone all'interno del veicolo
trainante e/o a persone innocenti in transito nella zona in quel momento.

ACPS Automotive non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali difetti del prodotto causati da
un uso improprio o diverso da quello della destinazione d'uso (compreso il sovraccarico) da parte
dell'utilizzatore o di qualsiasi persona per la quale I'utilizzatore é responsabile.

| punti di fissaggio definiti di serie devono essere rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi degli accessori.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di controllo del
peso.

Nel caso di parti mancanti possiamo accettare una richiesta di sostituzione solamente insieme
all'etichetta certificante I'avvenuto controllo del peso. La garanzia & valida soltanto per ganci di traino
ed accessori nuovi. Il montaggio di ganci usati e di seconda mano & VIETATO e pu6 causare lesioni
mortali alle persone, cosa per cuiACPS Automotive non puo essere ritenuta responsabile.

@Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgretgyfabrikantens forskrifter og

anvisninger nedsatt i kjgretgyets bruksanvisning og WVTA dokumentasjon vedrgrende
maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt. Spegr fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om
den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt & overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.
Den sekundeere tilkoblingen, sikkerhetskjeden, skal alltid tilkobles til de(n) angitte
fabrikkpunkten(e) fer anvendelsen av tilhengeren for at traileren kan stoppes i tilfelle
hovedkoblingens eventuell Igsrivelse.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa trailer, campinvogn
eller sykkeltrailer Igsrives fra kjgretoyet. Og dette kan fgre til alvorlige eller dgdlige skader til
personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i
nzerheten.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifglge
skjagdeslas eller ukyndig bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen person som
brukeren er ansvarlig for.

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.
Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbehar.

Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
| tifelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten som
attesterer vektkontrollen. Garantien gjelder bare for nye tilhengerfester og bestanddeler.
Anvendelse av annenhandsprodukter er FORBUDT og kan fare til dadliger personsskader, som
ACPS Automotive kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for.

6/11



del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de remolque y a la carga
maxima vertical de la bola, tanto como al manual de uso como a la documentaciéon WVT.
Pregunte al comerciante de la marca/comerciante local, de que cuanto es el peso remolcable
maximo de su auto. Esta prohibido traspasar los valores de las prescripciones referentes al
gancho de remolque.

Antes de remolcar siempre asegure la conexién segundaria, cadena de seguridad, los cuales
hacen posible el paro automatico del remolque, en el caso del desprendimiento de la bola de
remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el desprendimiento del
dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto
puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales a las personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o
alas personasinocentes que estan en el area.

ACPS Automotiveno asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la sobrecarga), tanto por
parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su responsabilidad.

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado determinado.
Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial de los
accesorios

Antes del transporte, controlamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes, el pedido referente a su reemplazo solo lo podemos aceptar
conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva que certifica el control de peso. La garantia
solo es valida para ganchos de remolque y accesorios nuevos. Esta PROHIBIDO y es mortalmente
peligroso usar productos usados o de segunda mano, por lo que ACPS Automotive no asume la
responsabilidad.

@Pfi pouZziti tazného zafizeni se vzdy fidte pokyny vyrobce vozidla, navodu k obsluze vozidla a

WVTA, tykajicich se maximalni pfipustné hmotnosti tazeného nakladu, a maximalniho svislého
zatizeni koule. Informujte se u mistniho prodejce/vyrobce vozidla o maximalnich hmotnostech
tazeného nakladu, které se vztahuji k vaS8emu vozidlu. Neprekracujte hodnoty povolené pro tazné
zafizeni.

Pred tazenim pfivésu v kazdém pfipadé zabezpecte sekundarni spojeni, bezpecnostni rfetéz, které
umozni automatické zastaveni pfivésu v pfipadé oddéleni hlavniho spojovaciho zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech pretizeni tazného zafizeni muaze vést k oddéleni zafizeni a uvolnéni
privésu, at uz je to trailer, pfivés, karavan nebo nosic jizdnich kol. V disledku to mize také zpUsobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob ve vozidle a/nebo nevinnych kolemjdoucich v této oblasti v té
dobé.

Firma ACPS Automotive nenese odpovédnost za Zadnou vadu vyrobku, zplisobenou nespravnym
pouzitim nebo pouzitim jinym nez je zamysSlené pouziti (véetné pretizeni) ze strany uzivatele nebo
osoby, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel.

Upeviovaci body uvedené ve standardu musi byt dodrzeny.
Také musi byt dodrzeny narodni predpisy tykajici se oficialniho schvaleni pfislusenstvi.

VSechny naSe vyrobky jsou pfed expedici kontrolovany systémem pro kontrolu hmotnosti.

V pripadé chybéjicich dili mazeme prijimat zadosti o nahradu pouze po predlozeni stitku o kontrole
hmotnosti. Zaruka je platna pouze pro nové tazné zafizeni a pfisluSenstvi. Pouzivani taznych
zafizeni z druhé ruky je ZAKAZANO a miize zpUsobit smrtelné zranéni, za které ACPS Automotive
nelze Cinit odpovédnym.

® En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las prescripciones @ Las alltid instruktionerna fran tillverkaren av fordonet, bruksanvisningen av fordonet och WVTA,

avseende den maximala tillatna vikten av sldpvagnen och den maximala vertikala belastningen
av dragkulan vid anvandningen av dragkroken. Fraga tillverkaren av fordonet / lokala
aterforsaljaren om de maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och som inte Gverstiger
mer vardena, som ar tilladtna fér dragkroken.

Anslut alltid den sekundara kopplingen, sakerhetskedjan, till sin fabrikstillverkade fastpunkt(er)
innan bogsering, for att sldpvagnen ska stoppas automatiskt i hdndelse av separationen av
huvudkopplingen.

| extrema fall, dverbelastningen av dragkroken kan leda till en fértidig frikoppling av den utrustning
som bogseras, oavsett om det ar en slédpvagn, lada, husvagn eller cykelhallare. Som ett resultat av
detta, den kan ocksa leda till allvarliga eller livshotande skador till person, antingen inom
dragfordonet och/ eller oskyldiga dskadare, som finns i omradet vid den tiden.

ACPS Automotive kan inte hallas ansvarig fér nagon skada pa produkten som orsakas av en
felaktig anvandning, eller anvandningen som ar andra &n den avsedda anvandningen (inklusive
Overbelastning) av anvandaren eller personen, for vilken anvandaren ar ansvarig.

Fastpunkterna, som anges som standard, maste foljas.
De nationellariktlinjer fér det officiellt godk&nnandet av tillbeh6r maste ocksa beaktas.

Alla vara produkter &r kontrollerade vid leverans med en viktkontroll-system.

| fall av saknade bestandsdelar kan vi endast acceptera en begéran om ersattning med viktkontroll-
klistermarke.

Garanti géller endast for nya dragkrokar och tillbehér. Monteringen av begagnade dragkrokar ar
forbjudet, och kan leda till livshotande skador till person, dar ACPS Automotive inte kan hallas
ansvarig.

W przypadku korzystania z zaczepu kulistego nalezy obowigzkowo przestrzegac przepisow

producenta dotyczgcych maksymalnej masy przyczepy oraz maksymalnego pionowego
obcigzenia zaczepu, jak instrukcja uzycia i dokumentacja WVTA. Prosze zapytac
dystrybutora/miejscowego sprzedawcy, jaka jest maksymalna masa ciggniona Waszego
samochodu. Specyfikacje dla zaczepu kulowego nie moga by¢ przekroczone.

Przed holowaniem w kazdym przypadku nalezy zapewni¢ dodatkowe potgczenie, tancuch
bezpieczenstwa, ktéry umozliwiajg automatyczne zatrzymanie sie przyczepy w przypadku
oderwania sie haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach, przecigzenie zaczepu kulistego moze spowodowaé uwolnienie sie
sprzetu ciggnionego, a wiec przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej lub uchwytu na rower. Moze to
spowodowa¢ powazne lub Smiertelne obrazenia ciata oséb znajdujgcych sie w pojezdzie
ciggngcym i/lub przebywajgcych w poblizu przypadkowych przechodniow.

ACPS Automotive nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne uszkodzenia produktu, ktére
powstalty w wyniku btednego lub niewtasciwego uzytkowania (w tym przecigzenia),
spowodowanego przez uzytkownika, lub inne osoby, za ktére uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny.

Od okreslonych, jako standard punktéw mocowania nie nalezy odbiegac.
Nalezy rowniez przestrzegac krajowych wytycznych oficjalnego zatwierdzenia akcesoriow.

Przed transportem wszystkie nasze produkty regulowane sg systemem kontroli wagi.

W przypadku braku jakiejs czesci prosbe o uzupetnienie jesteSmy w stanie spetni¢ wytgcznie po
przedstawieniu naklejki zaswiadczajgcej kontrole wagi. Gwarancja dotyczy jedynie nowego haka i
akcesoriow. Zastosowanie uzywanych, odkupionych akcesoriéw jest WZBRONIONA i zagraza
zyciu, ACPS Automotive nie ponosi za to odpowiedzialnosci. 2111



B cny4ae nonb3oBaHusi hapkonoM Bbl 4omkHbI cobntogatb MHCTPYKLMKU NPOM3BOAUTENS

aBTOMOOUNSA B CBA3M C AONyCKaeMbIM MakcUMaribHbIM OyKCUpyeMbIM rpy30M 1 MakCUMaribHOW
BEPTMKaNbHOWM Harpy3kon aBToMOOWS, MHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCMyaTauum a Takke JOKYMeHTaumo
WVTA. Cnpocute y MECTHOTO aurnepa/pacnpenenmTens Kako MakCUuMarnbHbI rpy3 MOXHO
OykcupoBaTtb Bawwmm aBTomobunem. Bbl He AOMKHbI NPEBbILLATE TEXHUYECKNE XapaKTEePUCTUKN
dapkona.

Mepen 6ykcnpoBkom, 0693aTenbHO NPUCOEAMHUTE BTOPUYHOE CLieNeHne, CTPaxOBOUHYIO Lienb K
3aBOACKMM ToykaM, 4To oGecrneynmT aBTOMaTMYECKyl OCTaHOBKY Mpuuena B cry4yae
paccoeauHEHUs raBHON My Tl CLENNEHMS.

KpaVIHﬂﬂ neperpys3ka npuuena MOXeT Bbi3BaTb €ro OTKn4yeHne, HesaaBUCMMO OT TOrO, 6yneT nn
3TO npuuen, Kopo6|<a, KapaBaH unu aepxarternb Berocuneaa. Kpome TOro, B TaKuX criydaax nogu,
cugsuwme B aBToMOOWMe W/vnu HEBUHHBE npoxoXxwue, Haxogdumneca B TO BpeMA BOnM3un
aBToMobuns MOTyT NONY4YnUTb CMepTENbHbIE UM CEPbEe3Hble TPaBMbl.

ACPS Automotive He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a Ntobble AedeKTbl NPoAyKTa, KOTOPbIE BO3HUKNN
BCNeACTBUM HECOOTBETCTBEHHOMO MOMb30BaHUS UMM MOMNb30BaHWS He MO npegHasHayYeHuto
(BKkNtOYas neperpysky) nosib3oBatenemM Unu NobbIM NULOM, 3a KOTOPLIM MOSb30BaTENb HECET
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb.

OnpepeneHHble B KayecTBe cTaHAapTa TOYKM KpenyieHUs OOMKHbl cobntogaTtbes.
FocynapCTBEeHHbIE PYKOBOAALLME MPUHLNMBI, Kacallmecs OMULManbHOro yTBepXKaeHUs
aKceccyapoB Takxke A0SHKHbI cobroaaTbes.

Mocne oTnpaBku Bce HaLLM NPOAYKTLI KOHTPOSIMPYHOTCS CUCTEMOW YrpaBrieHWs Beca.

B cny4ae HegocTaloLwmx YacTen Mbl NpYHUMaeM 3amnpoc 0 3aMeHe TOSNbKO C HAaKMenKon KOHTPOS
Beca.

lapaHTusi OeicTBUTENbHA TOMbKO OIS HOBbIX (DapKOMoOB M akceccyapoB. MoHTax crapbix
(hapKomoB 3anpeLleH, NGO 3TO MOXET Bbi3BaTb CMEPTENbHbIE TpaBMbl, MO3TOMy 3a 310 ACPS
Automotive He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM.

(@ A vonohorog hasznalata esetén a jarmii gyartdjanak a megengedett maximalis vontatott stlyra

és a maximalis figgdleges gémbterhelésre vonatkoz6 eldirasait, mint a jarmd hasznalati
utsitasa és WVTA dokumentacidja, kotelezéen be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarm-
kereskedd&jét/helyi forgalmazojat, mennyi az On autoja altal maximalisan vontathaté saly. A
vonohorogra vonatkozé el&irasokat tilos tullépni.

Vontatas el6tt minden esetben biztositsa a masodlagos kapcsolédast, biztonsagi lanc, amik
lehet8vé teszik a potkocsi automatikus megallasat a vondgdémb levélasa esetén.

Szélséséges esetben a vonohorog tulterhelése a vontatott berendezés, tehat az utanfutd,
lakdkocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig sulyos vagy haléalos
kimenetell sérllést okozhat a vontatd jarmiiben tartézkodd személyeknek és/vagy a terlleten
tartézkodé vétlen nézel6déknek.

Az ACPS Automotive nem vonhato feleldsségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszerli hasznalat okozott (tébbek kdzott tulterhelés), akar a
felhasznald, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalo felel6sséggel tartozik.

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott régzitési pontoktol eltérni nem lehet.
Atartozékok hatosagi jovahagyasara vonatkoz6 nemzeti iranyelveket is be kell tartani.

Kiszallitas el6tt valamennyi termékiinket sulyellenérzé rendszerrel allitjuk be.

Hianyz6 alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellenérzés megtérténtét igazold6 matrica ellenében all
modunkban eleget tenni a pétlasra vonatkozd kérésnek. A garancia csak Uj vonohorgokra és
tartozékokra érvényes. Hasznalt, masodkézbél szarmazé termék hasznalata TILOS és
életveszélyes, amiért az ACPS Automotive nem vonhato felelésségre.

W

. Aprire 'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell’elenco componenti.

Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
2. Smontaggio del paraurti: A_seconda del tipo di veicolo. & possibile esequire questa
operazione nei 2 modi seguenti:
12 modo: Rimuovere, nella parte inferiore del paraurti, i quattro ganci di plastica. Svitare le due
viti nei passaruota destro e sinistro. Spostare il parafango e svitare la vite sottostante.
Smontare i gruppi ottici posteriori (2 viti) e togliere la protezione in plastica sottostante (2 ganci).
Rimuovere i due ganci di plastica situati sotto la protezione. Smontare la sede dei gruppi ottici (4
ganci di plastica). Rimuovere il paraurti.
2° modo: Rimuovere le 4 forcelle in plastica presenti sulla parte inferiore del paraurti. Rimuovere
le 3 viti all'interno dei passaruota destro e sinistro. Rimuovere il cappuccio di protezione in plastica
all’altezza dei gruppi ottici posteriori. Smontare le 2 forcelle in plastica presenti sotto il cappuccio di
protezione. Staccare quindi il paraurti.
Smontare il supporto interno del paraurti che verra sostituito dalla struttura del gancio di traino.
Togliere la ruota di scorta e smontare la protezione di plastica nel lato inferiore.
Nelle parti sinistra e destra del longherone smontare, se presenti, i 2 cilindri di rinforzo in acciaio.
Questi non servono piu.
Inserire il gancio di traino nelle traverse del telaio. Avvitare i sei bulloni M10x30(10,9) negli appositi
fori “A”.
Fissare la struttura di traino. sarrendo i bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate a pagina 1.

o &

2

Fare un taglio nella piastra sintetica di protezione conformemente al disegno.
Rimontare i componenti indicati ai punti 4 e 2.

Posizionare la sfera e il supporto per la presa di corrente in modo che i fori corrispondano. Inserire i
due bulloni M12x70 e fissarli con le rondelle elastiche e i dadi.

10. Posizionare la sfera flangiato e fissarlo con i due bulloni M16x50, rondelle elastiche e
dadi.
11.Fissare la sfera di traino, applicando la coppia di serraggio indicata a pagina 1. 8/11

© © ® N



033601 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING.
1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak

verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
2. Demonteer de bumper:
Afhankelijk van het type voertuig is dit mogelijk op de volgende 2 manieren:
1¢ manier: Verwijder aan de onderzijde van de bumper 4 kunststof clips. Verwijder in de linker en
rechter wielkast 2 schroeven. Druk het spatscherm opzij en verwijder de daaronder gelegen
schroef.
Demonteer de achterlichtunits (2 schroeven) en de daaronder gelegen kunststof afdekkap (2
kunststof clips). Demonteer de daaronder gelegen 2 kunststof clips.
Demonteer de kunststof houder t.b.v. de achterlichtunits (4 kunststof clips). Neem de bumper los.
2¢ manier: Verwijder aan de onderzijde van de bumper 4 kunststof clips. Verwijder in de linker en
rechter wielkast 3 schroeven. Verwijder ter hoogte van de achterlichtuntis de kunststof afdekkap.
Demonteer de daaronder gelegen 2 kunststof clips. Neem de bumper los.
Demonteer de binnenbumper. Deze komt te vervallen!
Laat het reservewiel zakken. Demonteer aan de onderzijde de kunststof afschermplaat.
Demonteer, indien aanwezig, in de linker en rechter chassisbalk 2 stalen verstevigingskokers. Deze
komen te vervallen!
6. Schuif de trekhaak in de chassisbalken. Monteer t.p.v. de gaten “A” 6 bouten M10x30(10,9).

7. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmomenten zoals aangegeven op
pagina 1.

8. Maak een uitsparing in de kunststof afschermplaat volgens detail.

9. Herplaats alle onder punten 4 en 2 genoemde onderdelen.

10. Monteer de flenskogel m.b.v. 2 bouten M16x50, incl. veerringen en moeren.

11. Zet de kogel vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmomenten zoals aangegeven op
pagina 1.

o b~ w

033601 ASENNUSOHJEET

1. Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat 16ytyvat. Jos
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

2. lrrota puskuri.

Ajoneuvon mallista riippuen tdma on mahdollista kahdella seuraavalla tavalla:

1. tapa: Poista puskurin alapuolelta neljd muovista kiinniketta. Irrota vasemmasta ja oikeasta

pyorien rungosta kaksi ruuvia. Tyénna roiskeldppé sivuun ja poista sen alla oleva ruuvi.

Irrota takavalot (kaksi ruuvia) ja niiden alla oleva muovinen suojakupu (kaksi muovista kiinniketta).

Irrota sen alla olevat kaksi muovista kiinnikettéa.

Irrota takavalojen muovinen pidike (nelja muovista kiinniketta). Irrota puskuri.

2. tapa: Poista puskurin alapuolelta nelja muovista kiinniketta. Irrota vasemmasta ja oikeasta

py6rien rungosta kolme ruuvia. Poista muovinen suojakupu takavalojen korkeudelta. Irrota sen alla

olevat kaksi muovista kiinniketté. Irrota puskuri.

Irrota sisépuskuri. Sita ei enaa tarvita!

laske vararengas alas. Irrota alapuolelta muovinen suojalevy.

Mikali vasemmassa ja oikeassa alustan palkissa on kaksi teréksista vahvistusholkkia, irrota ne.

Niita ei en&a tarvital

Ty6nna vetokoukku ajoneuvon alustan palkkeihin. Kiinnita reikiin “A” kuusi pulttia M10x30 (10,9).

Kiinnita vetokoukku. Kayté sivulla 1 ilmoitettua kiristysmomenttia.

Tee leikkaus muovisuojalevyyn kuvan mukaisesti.

Asenna takaisin paikoilleen kaikki kohdissa 4 ja 2 mainitut osat.

10 Kiinnita laippakuula kahdella pultilla M16x50, mukaan lukien jousirenkaat ja mutterit.

11. Kiinnita vetokuula. Kayta sivulla 1 ilmoitettua kiristysmomenttia.

ok w

©CoN®

033601 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstédndigkeit Gberprifen. Im
Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
2. Den Stolfanger demontieren:
Je nach Fahrzeugtyp ist dies mit den folgenden beiden Methoden méglich:
1. Methode: An den Unterseite des Stof3fangers 4 Kunststoffklipse entfernen. 2 Schrauben im linken
und rechten Radschutzkasten entfernen. Den Schmutzféanger beiseite driicken und die darunter
befindliche Schraube entfernen. Die Rucklichter (2 Schrauben) und die darunter befindliche
Kunststoffabdeckhaube (2 Kunststoffklipse) demontieren. Die 2 darunter befindlichen Kunststoffklipse
entfernen.
Den kunststoffhalter der Rucklichter demontieren (4 Kunststoffklipse).
Den Stolkfanger I6sen.
2. Methode: Entfernen Sie an der Unterseite der Stoflstange 4 Kunststoff-Klemmen. Entfernen Sie
im linken und rechten Radkasten 3 Schrauben. Entfernen Sie in Héhe der Ruicklichteinheiten die
Kunststoff- Abdeckhaube. Demontieren Sie die darunter gelegenen 2 Kunststoff-Klemmen. Den
Stol¥fanger I6sen.
Den InnenstoRfanger demontieren. Dieser wird nicht mehr bendétigt!
Das Reserverad senken. An der Unterseite die Kunststoffschirmplatte demontieren.
Demontieren Sie, falls vorhanden, im linken und rechten Chassistrager 2 stéhlerne
Versteifungsrohre. Diese werden nicht mehr benétigt!
6. Die Anhdngevorrichtung in den Chassisrahmen schieben. 6 Schrauben M10x30(10,9) an den Léchern
“A” montieren.
7. Die Anhdngevorrichtung festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente
geman Seite 1.
8. Einen Ausschnitt in der Kunststoffschirmplatte gemag Detail vornehmen.
9. Alle in Punkte 4 und 2 entfernten Teile wieder anbringen.
10. Die Kugel mit 2 Schrauben M16x50, Federringen und Muttern montieren.
11. Die Kugel festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemag Seite 1.

ar®

033601 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1. Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni.
Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit ze sty¢nych bodu v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.
Demontaz narazniku:
Toto Ize provést jednim z nize uvedenych 2 zpuisobt (v zavislosti na typu vozidla):
1. zplsob: Sejméte na spodni strané narazniku ¢tyfi umélohmotné svorky. V levém a pravém podbéhu
vysroubujte dva Srouby. Odsurite lapac necistoty a vySroubujte Sroub, ktery je pod nim.
Odmontujte kompletni zadni svétla (dva Srouby) a umélohmotné vi¢ko pod nimi (dvé umélohmotné svorky).
Odmontujte dvé umélohmotné svorky, které jsou pod nim.
Odmontujte umélohmotny drzak zadnich svétel (¢tyfi umélohmotné svorky). Vyjméte naraznik.
2. zpusob: odstrarite 4 umélohmotné spony na spodni strané narazniku. Odstrarite 3 Srouby v levém a
pravém podbéhu. Odstrante umélohmotné viko ve vySi sad zadnich svétel. Odmontujte 2 pod nim usazené
umélohmotné spony. Odpojte naraznik.

. Odmontuijte vnitfni ¢ast narazniku. Jiz nebude zapotrebi.

. Spustte rezervni kolo doll. Odmontujte na spodni strané umélohmotny kryt.

. Pokud se v levém a pravém nosniku podvozku nachazeji 2 ocelové vyztuzné tramy, vymontujte je.
Uz nebudou zapotfebi.

. Zasunte tazné zafizeni do nosnik(l podvozku. Nasroubuijte do otvor(i “A” Sest $roubl M10x30(10,9).

. Namontujte tazné zafizeni. Pouzijte utahovaci momenty uvedené na strané 1.

. Udélejte zapich na ochrannni desce z umélé hmoty tak, jak to uvadi nakres.
Vratte na misto vS§echny soucasti vymontovane podle bodli 4 a 2.

10 Pomoci dvou $roubl M16x50 (s pruznymi podlozkami a maticemi) pfipevnéte prirubovy kulovy cep.

11. Namontujte a dotahnéte taZznou kouli. PouZijte kroutici momenty uvedené na strané 1.

abw

©oo~N®

9/11



033601 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

arw

©o~N O

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If

necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame
members.

Dismount the bumper:

This can be done using the following 2 methods. dependent upon the sort of
vehicle:

1stmethod: Remove 4 synthetic clips at the lower side of the bumper. Remove 2 screws in the
LHand RH wheel box. Push the fender aside and remove the screw underneath it.

Dismount the rearlight units (2 screws) and the synthetic protection hoods (2 synthetic clips).
Dismount the 2 synthetic clips underneath it.

Dismount the synthetic rearlight holders (4 synthetic clips). Loosen the bumper.

2nd method: Remove 4 plastic clips from the bottom of the bumper. Remove 3 screws from
the left and right wheel housings. Remove the plastic guard at the level of the rear combination
lights. Remove the 2 plastic clips laying beneath it. Loosen the bumper.

Dismount the inside bumper. The inside bumper will no longer be used!

Let down the spare wheel. Dismount at the lower side the synthetic protection plate.

Remove, if present, 2 steel bracing tubes from the left and right chassis rail. These bracing
tubes will no longer be used!

Slide the towbar in the frame members. Mount at the holes “A” the 6 M10x30(10,9) bolts.
Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 1.

Make a recess in the synthetic protection plate according the detail.

Replace all the removed parts from line 4 and 2.

10 Mount the ball using 2 M16x50 bolts, including spring washers and nuts.
11. Attach the ball. Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 1.

033601 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

1.
2.

abkw

©CEN®

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.

Demonter le pare-chocs:

Cela est possible de deux maniéres différentes, selon le type de véhicule :

1ére maniére : Enlever 4 clips synthetique au-dessous du pare-chocs. Enlever 2 vis dans le
logement de roue de droite et de gauche. Ecarter le garde-boue et enlever 2 vis au-dessous.
Demonter I'unité des feux arriéres (2 vis) et la cage de protection synthetique (2 clips synthetique).
Demonter le logement synthetique de I'unité des feux arriéres (4 clips synthetique).

Enlever le pare-chocs.

2éme maniére : Déposer les 4 clips en plastique situés au bas du pare-chocs. Déposer les 3 vis
dans les logements de roue de droite et de gauche. Déposer le couvercle en plastique a hauteur du
feu arriere. Démonter les 2 clips en plastique situés en dessous. Enlever le pare-chocs.

Demonter le pare-chocs intérieur. Il ne sera pas réutilisé!

Abaisser la roue de secours. Demonter la plaque de protection synthetique au-dessous.
Démonter le cas échéant les 2 gaines de consolidation en acier situées dans les barres du
chassis gauche et droite. Les gaines de consolidation ne seront pas réutilisés!

Glisser I'attelage dans le longeron du chassis. Monter 6 boulons M10x30(10,9) au niveau des trous “A”.

Fixer I'attelage. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément a la page 1.
Découper la plaque de protection plastique suivant le détail.
Remonter toutes les parties enlevées dans les points 4 et 2.

10 Monter la boule a I'aide des 2 boulons M16x50, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

1.

Fixer la boule. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément a la page 1.

1.

2.

o hw

0N

1.

033601 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar el parachoques.
Primera manera: Retirar 4 clips sintéticos que se encuentran en la parte inferior del
parachoques. Retirar 2 tornillos en el pase de rueda izquierdo y derecho. Apretar la aleta de
guardabarros y retirar el tornillo que se encuentra debajo. Desmontar los conjuntos de pilotos
traseros (2 tornillos) y la tapa de recubrimiento sintética que se encuentra debajo (2 clips
sintéticos). Desmontar los 2 clips sintéticos que se encuentran debajo. Desmontar el soporte
sintético de los conjuntos de pilotos traseros (4 clips sintéticos). Desmontar el parachoques.
Segunda manera: Retirar 4 clips sintéticos en el lado inferior del parachoques. Retirar 3 tornillos
en el pase de rueda izquierdo y derecho. Retirar la tapa sintética a la altura de los conjuntos de
pilotos traseros. Desmontar los 2 clips sintéticos que se encuentran debajo del conjunto.
Desmontar el parachoques.

Desmontar el parachoques interior. Este ya no se utiliza.

Bajar la rueda de repuesto. Desmontar la placa protectora sintética en la parte inferior.
Desmontar, si existen, los 2 tubos de refuerzo de acero en los largueros del chasis a la izquierda
y derecha. Ya no se utilizan.

Meter el gancho en los largueros del chasis. Montar en los orificios “A” 6 pernos M10x30 (10,9).
Fijar el gancho de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la pagina 1.

Recorte la lamina de cubierta plastica segun la figura.

Volver a colocar todas las piezas retiradas en los puntos 4 y 2.

. Montar la bola con brida por medio de 2 pernos M16x50, incluyendo aros elasticos y

tuercas.
Fijar la bola. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la pagina 1.

033601 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

1.

2.

aobrw

©CoNo®

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa traekkrogen.

Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne fiernes.

Afmonter kofangeren.

Afhaengigt af hvilken type koretgj det er, kan dette ggres pa felgende 2 mader:

1. made: Fjern 4 kunststofclips pa kofangerens underside. Fjern 2 skruer i venstre og hgjre
hjulkasse. Tryk staenkskaermen til side og fijern den skrue, der er anbragt under den.
Afmonter baglygteelementerne (2 skruer) og kunststofheetten (2 kunststofclips) derunder.
Afmonter de 2 kunststofclips, der er anbragt derunder.

Afmonter kunststofholderen til baglygteelementerne (4 kunststofclips). Tag kofangeren af.

2. made: Fjern 4 kunststofclips pa kofangerens underside. Fjern 3 skruer i venstre og hgjre
hjulkasse. Fjern kunststofhzetten ved baglygteenhederne. Afmonter de 2 kunststofclips, der er
anbragt derunder. Tag kofangeren af.

Afmonter inderkofangeren. Denne bliver overfladig!

Seenk reservehjulet. Afmonter afskaermningspladen af kunststof pa undersiden.

Afmonter 2 forstaerkningsrer af stal i venstre og hgjre chassisvange, hvis disse forefindes. Dette
bliver overfladigt!

Skub traekkrogen ind i chassisvangerne. Monter 6 bolte M10x30(10,9) i hullerne “A”.

Fastger tvaervangen. Fglg tilspaeendingsmomenterne pa side 1.

Lav en udskeering i kunststofafdaekningspladen som vist pa tegningen.

Seet alle de i punkt 4 og 2 naevnte dele pa plads igen.

10 Monter flangekuglen vha. 2 bolte M16x50, inkl. fiederskiver og matrikker.

1.

Fastger traekkuglen. Fglg tilspeendingsmomenterne pa side 1.

Segun el modelo de vehiculo, es posible hacerlo de 2 maneras:

10/11



033601 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1.

2.

aksw

7.
8.

10.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte 1.
befinne seg pa festepunktene.
Demonter stgtfangeren: 2.

Avhengig av type kjgretay er dette mulig med felgende 2 framgangsmater:
Framgangsmate 1: Fjern 4 plastklips pa undersiden av stgtfangeren. Fjern 2 skruer i ven
stre og hayre hjulkasse. Trykk skvettskjermen til side og fjern den skruen som befinner
seg under.

Demonter baklyktmodulene (2 skruer) og plastdekslet under (2 plastklips). Demonter de
2 plastklipsene som befinner seg under.

Demonter plastholderen for baklyktmodulene (4 plastklips). Ta av stgtfangeren.
Framgangsmate 2: Fjern 4 plastklips pa undersiden av stetfangeren. Fjern 3 skruer i ven
stre og hayre hjulkasse. Fjern plastdekslet pa hgyde med baklyktmodulene. Demonter de
2 plastklipsene som befinner seg under. Ta av stgtfangeren.

Demonter den indre statfangeren. Denne skal ikke brukes pa nytt.

Senk reservehjulet. Demonter dekkplaten i plast pa undersiden.

Demonter, hvis montert, 2 forsterkingshylser i stal i venstre og hgyre understellsbjelke.
Disse skal ikke brukes pa nytt.

Skyv tilhengerfestet inn pa understellsbjelkene. Monter 6 skruer M10 x 30(10,9) ved
hullene «A».

Skru fast tilhengerfestet. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt pa side 1.

Lag en utsparing i plastplaten i helhold til bildet.

e fiernet under punktene 4 og 2.

Monter trekkulen ved hjelp av 2 skruer M16 x 50, inklusive fjeerskiver og mutre.

11. Skru fast kuledelen. Bruk de tiltrekninasmomentene som er oppaitt pa side 1.

R

© o

1.

o

©eN®

033601 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behévs
tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.
Demontera stétfangaren:

Detta kan utforas pa tva sétt beroende pa fordonstyp:

1: Avldgsna 4 st. plasthallare fran stétfangarens undersida. Avlagsna 2 skruvar i vanster och
héger hjulhus. Tryck sténkskadrmen at sidan och avlagsna skruven som sitter under den.
Demontera bakljusenheterna (2 skruvar) och skyddsskdrmen av plast som sitter under dem
(2 plasthallare). Demontera de 2 plasthallarna som sitter under den.

Demontera bakljusenheternas plasthallare (4 plasthallare). Lossa stoétfangaren.

2: Avlagsna 4 st. plasthallare fran stétfangarens undersida. Avlagsna 3 skruvar i véanster och
oger hjulhus. Avlagsna skyddsskdrmen av plast som sitter i samma héjd som bakljus
enheterna. Demontera de 2 plasthallarna som sitter under den. Lossa stétfangaren.
Demontera den inre stétfangaren. Den kommer inte att anvéndas igen!

Sank ner reservhjulet. Demontera plastkyddet pa undersidan.

Demontera tva forstarkta stalskydd, om sadana finnes, i hdger och vanster chassibalk.
Dessa kommer inte att anvandas igen!

Skjut in dragkroken i chassibalkarna. Montera i halen “A” 6 skruvar M10x30 (10,9).

Satt fast dragbalken. Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten pa sidan 1.

Gora en inristning, pa den syntetiska skyddsskivan, enligt teckningen

Montera tillbaka alla delar som ndmns under punkt 4 och 2.

10 Montera flanskulan med 2 skruvar M16x50, inkl. fjaderbrlckor och muttrar.
11. Sétt fast dragkulan. Anvand hérvid atdragningsmomenten pa sidan 1.

033601 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

Nalezy rozpakowac statyw holowniczy i sprawdzi¢ jego zawartos¢, porownujac z 1.
wykazem czesci. W razie potrzeby nalezy usuna¢ ostone podwozia w okolicy
puntéw umocowania ostony bagaznika/podwozia. 2

Nalezy zdemontowac zderzak:

W zaleznosci od rodzaju pojazdu mozna to zrobi¢ na dwa sposoby:

1. sposob: Nalezy zdemontowac 4 plastikowe mocowania z dolnej strony zderzaka.
Usunaé 2 sruby z lewego i prawego nadkola. Zderzak nalezy przesungé na bok i
zdemontowa¢ znajdujaca sie pod nim Srube.

Nalezy zdemontowa¢ tylne lampy (2 sruby) i plastikowe kapsle ochronne (2
plastikowe zaslepki). Zdemontowac znajdujgce sie pod nimi 2 plastikowe
mocowania.

Nalezy zdemontowac plastikowe wsporniki tylnych lamp (4 2 plastikowe
mocowania). Poluzowaé zderzak.

2. sposoéb: : Nalezy zdemontowac 4 plastikowe mocowania z dolnej strony
zderzaka. Usunac 3 sruby z lewego i prawego nadkola. Usuna¢ plastikowa
obudowe ochronng na poziomie tylnych lamp zespolonych. Zdemontowac
znajdujace sie pod nimi 2 plastikowe mocowania. Poluzowac zderzak.

Nalezy zdemontowa¢ wktadke zderzaka. Nie bedzie ona juz potrzebna!

Nalezy opusci¢ koto zapasowe. Zdemontowac ze spodu plastikowg plyte ochronna.
Jesli sg, to nalezy zdemontowac 2 rury usztywniajace z lewej i prawej szyny
podwozia. Nie beda one juz potrzebne!

Drazek holowniczy nalezy wsung¢ we wsporniki podwozia. Nalezy zamontowac 6
Ssrub M10x30 (10,9) do otworow “A”.

Nalezy umocowac drazek holowniczy. Nalezy stosowa¢ momenty
wyszczegolnionena stronie 1.

Nalezy wykonac wyciecie w plastikowej ptycie ochronnej na podstawie rysunku.
Nalezy z powrotem zamontowac czesci wymienione w punkcie 4 i 2.

g~ w

©oo~NO®

. Nalezy zamontowacé zaczep kulowy za pomocg 2 $rub M16x50, podkiadek

sprezystych i nakretek.
Nalezy przymocowac zaczep kulowy . Nalezy stosowa¢ momenty wyszczegdlnione
na stronie 1.

Csomagolja ki a vonéhorgot és ellendrizze a tartalmat, 6sszevetve az alkatrészlistaval.
Szlkség esetén tavolitsa el az also6 tdmitést a vondhorog régzitési pontjarol.

. Szerelje le a I6kharitot:

Ezt az alabbi 2 mddszert alkalmazva végezheti a jarm( fajtajatol fuggéen:

1.moédszer: Tavolitsa el a 4 mlanyag rogzit6t a I6kharité aljanal. Tavolitsa el a 2 csavart a bal-

és jobboldali kerékdobon. Tolja a I6kharitét félre és tavolitsa el az alatta talalhatd csavart.

Szerelje le a hats6 lampakat (2 csavar) és a mlianyag védékupakokat (2 mianyag régzitd).
Szerelje le az alatta talalhatd 2 mianyag régzitét.

Szerelje le a miianyag hatso6 lampa tartokat ( 4 mlanyag rogzité). Lazitsa meg a Iokharitot.

2. médszer: Tavolitsa le a 4 mlianyag rogzitét a 16kharito aljarol. Tavolitse el a 3 csavart a bal- és
jobb kerékburkolatokrol. Tavolitsa el a miianyag véddburkolatot a hatsé kombinalt lampak szintjén.
Tavolitsa el az alatta talalhaté 2 mlanyag rogzit6t. Lazitsa meg a I6kharitoét.

. Szerelje le a I6kharitétartobetétet. A I6kharitobetétre mar nem lesz sziikség!
. Engedje le a potkereket. Szerelje le a mianyag a véddlemezt alul.
. Havan, tavolitsa el a 2 acél merevitécsdvet a bal- és jobboldali alvazsinrél. Ezekre a merevitécsdvekre

mar nem lesz szikség!

. Csusztassa a vonorudat az alvaztatokba. Szerelje fel a 6db M10x30-as (10.9) csavarokat az ,A” furatokhoz.
. Huzza fixre a vonéhorog tesztet. Hasznalja az 1. oldalon feltlintetett meghuz6 nyomatékokat.

. Készitsen egy bemetszést a mianyag véddlemezen a rajz szerint.

. Szerelje vissza a 4 és 2 pontban emlitett 6sszes eltavolitott alkatrészt.

10. Szerelje fel a vonogémbét a 2db M16x50-es csavart, rugos alatéteket és anyakat hasznalva.

11. Huzza fixre a vondgdémbot. Hasznalja az 1. oldalon feltlintetett meghtzé nyomatékokat.

11/11



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

